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NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Awar d Number 23959
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber sG-23gkhk

|da Klaus, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalnen
PARTI ES T0 DISPUTE: (

(sout hern Rai | way Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the General Committee of the Brotherhood of Rail-
road Signalmen on the Southern Railway Company et al:

(a) Carrier violated and continues to viol ate the eurrent Signai-
men's Agreement, particularly Scope Rule 1 and Rule 2 (a), when they pernitted
C&S Supervisor James Davis to take the pl ace of a foremenand supervise a
group of enployees, other than foreman, included in Rule 2. Supervisor Davis
has no contractusl right in the Signal men's Agreenment to take the place of a
foreman.

(b) Carrier should now be required, because of this violation, to
pay Signalman C. B. Wham foreman's pay, based on 213 hours per nonth, in
addition te any pay he has earned or Wi ll earn as a sigmalman for as |ong as
supervisor Davi st akes t he place of a foreman.

_ (c) ciatm is to be retroactive sixty (60) days from Cctober 931979,
and is to continue foras |ong as the enpl oyees are worked as group wthout a
foreman as specified in Rule 2 (a).”

(Carrier file: SG=418...Geperal Chairman file: SR-138)

_COPI il ONOFBOARD: The claimasserts a violation ofboth Scope Rule 1 and

Classification Rule 2 (a) of the Signalmen's Agreenent
by the assi gnnent of a &S Supervisor, not covered by the Agreenent, to a
group of signalnen who were performng signal work.

The Organization nmintains that, | NSt ead of using the supervisor, the
Carrier Shoul d have essigned an employe covered by the Agreement, that employe
being the senior qualified signalmn in the group.

The Carrierassigned five signal men fronthree different headquarters
to work jointly on a single project of installing electro-code track circuits
to replace an existing pole |ine near Chester, South Carolina. A foreman was
not provided. A C&S Supervisor (James Davis), who was not classified in the
Si gnal men's Agreenent, was assigned to the group. The Organization has asserted
and the Carrier has not denied, that Davis supervised the signal men while they
were performng the electro-code installation work.
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The central issue on which the dispute t- is whether, as the
Organi zation contends, Supervisor Davis took the place of a signal foreman
by reason of the fact that he was assigned to, and did, supervise the
si gnal nen group.

_ The Organization refers to the range o work reserved to signal men
in Scope Rule 1 and to the definition of "Signal Foreman" contained in
Classification Rule 2 (a). The latter rule states:

"(a) Signal Foreman: (Effective Septenber 16,1946)

An enpl oyee assi ?ned t 0 supervise a group o
errf)l oyeesrrFot her than foremen) included in this
Rule 2, and who is not required to regularly per-
formany Of the work which he supervi ses.

Aforeman may, as part of his duties, make in-
SEecH ons ard tests in connection Wi th his work, but
shal | not take the place of another enployee covered
by t hi s agreement,"

The Carrier urges denial of the claim for the reasons that:
r(l_) the claim i S not supported hy t he Agreement; (2) the Orzznization has
ai'led to meet its burden of proving a comtractual requirement on the Carrier's
part to provide a foreman,

_ Mre specifically, the Carrier asserts that Rule 2 (a) Sinply des
fines a signal foreman. The rule, it says, does not in itself create @ POSi -
tion of signal foreman or require the assignment of ome. ThOSe funections are
reserved to the nmanagerial discretion 0f the Carrier to determne its super-
Vi SOr yrequirements, Here, the Carrier states, there was no position of fore-
man in exi stence and the Carrier properly determiaed that nozewas needed.

Hence, according t 0 t he Carrier, Supervisor Davis 4id not take the
place or a foreman. The Carrier CiteS as binding precedent ia t he instant
di spute the Award of Public Law Board No. 20k, decided on this property, in
whi ch, the Caxrier asserts, similar claimsin sim/lar circunstances were pre-
sented,

- On the entirerecordand arguments made, the Board concludes that
the Carrier violated Scope Ruls 1 and Classification Rule 2 of the Signalmen's
Agreement, as al | eged.

The Board agrees with the Carrier that Rule 2 (ag initself does not
requiret he Carrier to provide supervision, The issue in this dispute, however,
I S mot whether the carrier was required to provide supervision. The real issue
on this record i s whether, hating detarmined that supervision was needed, the
Carrier made a proper supervisoryassigmment underthe 3ignalmen's Agreenent.
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The operative facts arethattbe Carrier did assign SONEONE,
|.e., a Supervisor, to the group and that he superviseda themwhile they
wer e performingsi gnal work. In the Board's view, those facts effectively
brought the Supervisor within the clear language of Rule 2 (a), which de-
fines who a "Signal Foreman" is. Thus It appears that, while in a status
outside the coverage of the Signalnen's Agreenent, the Supervisor Was
actual | y performing t he f uncti ons of a signal foreman @S described in
Rule 2 (a). Therefore, in the Board's opinion, he did take the place of

a signal foreman and performed work restricted to a signal supervisor,
In the Board's opinion, such a substitution tends to undermne the es-

sence of the Scope Rule.

The Board has carefully considered the Award of Public Law Board
No. 2044 and notes that there the controlling facts and central issue were
not the same as those now before us. There, the signal employes were
wor ki ng on a project wthout any assigned supervision and the Organization
contended that one of the group shoul d have ggen pai d as a sigpal foreman.
W t herefore conclude that the awaxd provi des no applicable precedent here.

The claimw |l be sustained.
FDWMINGS The Third Di vi sion of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e

record and al | the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Eaployes i nvolved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Wit hi n t he neani ng of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein;, and

That t he Agreement was violated.
AWARD

cl ai m sust ai ned.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BCARD
By oder af Third Divisioa

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

3y

‘:femarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at caicago, I11inois, this 1€tk day o August 1932,



